

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

JERI PEARSON et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

SHRINERS HOSPITAL FOR
CHILDREN, et al.,
Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:23-cv-387

**DEFENDANT CECILE ERWIN YOUNG'S MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

JAMES LLOYD
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

KIMBERLY GDULA
Division Chief, General Litigation
Division

WILLIAM H. FARRELL
Attorney-In-Charge
Texas Bar No. 00796531
Federal ID No. 21733
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
General Litigation Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Telephone: (512) 936-2650
Facsimile: (512) 320-0667

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT,
Cecile Erwin Young

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Arguments Generally Applicable to Plaintiffs’ Claims 6

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue Defendant Young 6

 B. Defendant Young was Not “Personally Involved” in Plaintiffs’ Termination . . 7

 C. There is Not Any Right of Continued Employment While Refusing
 Vaccination 8

 D. 45 C.F.R. § 46 Does Not Create Any Rights 11

 E. 21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3, *et seq.*, the Prep Act Does Not Create Any Rights . . 12

 F. The Belmont Report Does Not Create Any Rights 13

 G. EUA Letters Do Not Create Any Rights 14

II. Arguments Specific to Each of Plaintiff’s Claims 15

 A. Option to Refuse 15

 B. Equal Protection 16

 C. Due Process Clause 17

 D. Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine 19

 E. Deprivation of Privacy Rights 20

 F. Breach of Contract 20

 G. Wrongful Termination 22

 H. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 24

 I. Implied Right of Action 25

III. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Barred by Qualified Immunity 25

A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Does Not Show a Constitutional Right was Clearly Established	26
B. Inaction is Not a Viable Theory to Hold a State Officer Liable for Acts of a Private Party	27
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	29
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 12

Am. Realty Trust Inc. v. Matisse Capital Partners LLC,
91 Fed. Appx. 904 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 21

Antunes v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
627 F. Supp. 3d 553 (W.D. Va. 2022) 23

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish,
490 U.S. 605 (1989) 7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4

Atteberry v. Nocona Gen. Hosp.,
430 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2005) 26

Banks v. Herbrich,
90 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2024).....7

Becnel v. City Stores Co.,
675 F.2d 731 (5th Cir. 1982) 28

Bevill v. Fletcher,
26 F.4th 270 (5th Cir. 2022).....5

Biden v. Missouri,
595 U.S. 87 (2022) 10, 17

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... 28

Boykins v. Saxon Mortg. Servs., Inc. for Wells Fargo Bank,
No. 1:11-cv-02923-SCJ, 2011 WL 13223810 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 19, 2011)..... 21

Bridges v. Houston Methodist Hosp.,
543 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D. Tex. 2021)11, 13

Brown v. Callahan,
623 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010).....5

Cabler v. Red River Cnty., Tex.,
 No. 5:21CV12-RWS-CMC, 2022 WL 950886 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2022).....8

Campo v. United States,
 Nos. 20-44; 20-47; 20-55 (consolidated), 2024 U.S. Claims LEXIS 123 (U.S. Fed. Cl. Feb. 9, 2024).....19

Chauvin v. Terminix Pest Control,
 No. 22-3673 Section "H," 2023 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 204345 (E. D. La. Nov. 15, 2023).....23

Collier v. Montgomery,
 569 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter,
 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000).....4

Cornish v. Corr. Servs. Corp.,
 402 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2005) 28

Darden v. City of Fort Worth, Texas,
 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2018) 14

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 27

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 153 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1998) 8

Doe ex rel. Magee v. Covington Cnty. Sch. Dist. ex rel. Keys,
 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012) 27

Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc.,
 540 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008) 4

Ernst v. City of Chicago,
 837 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2016) 13

Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Med. Crt. Of Se. Pa.,
 200 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2016) 23

Fisher v. Moore,
 73 F.4th 367 (5th Cir. 2023) 27

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks,
 436 U.S. 149 (1978)..... 28

Franka v. Velasquez,
332 S.W.3d 367 (Tex. 2011).....24

George v. Grossmont Cuyamaca Cmty. Coll. Dist. Bd. of Governors,
No. 22-cv-0424-BAS-DDL, 2022 WL 16722357 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2022) 16

Gonzaga v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 12, 15

Goss v. Lopez,
419 U.S. 565 (1975) 18

Halgren v. City of Naperville,
577 F. Supp. 3d 700 (N.D. Ill. 2021) 17

Hamilton v. Kindred,
845 F.3d 659 (5th Cir. 2017).....8

Harper v. Harris County,
21 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1994) 16

Hillman v. Nueces County,
579 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. 2019) 22

Hoffman v. AmericaHomeKey, Inc.,
23 F. Supp.3d 734 (N.D. Tex. 2014) 21

Hollis v. Western Acad. Charter, Inc.,
782 Fed. App'x 951 (11th Cir. 2019).....20

Hundall v. Univ. of Tex. at El Paso (UTEP),
EP-13-CV-00365-DCG, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201114 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2014).....25

Jackson v. Bayou Indus., Inc.,
No. CIV. A. 94-946, 1995 WL 133332 (E.D. La. Mar. 27, 1995).....7

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 9, 10

Jensen v. Biden,
No. 4:21-CV-5119-TOR, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3652 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 7, 2022) 10

Johnson v. Morel,
876 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1989) 16

Johnson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
607 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Tenn. 2022) 12, 25

Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson,
204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999) 20

Kheriaty v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
SACV 21-1367 JVS (KESx), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 249705 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2021) 17

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgm’t Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 19

Kriley v. Nw. Mem’l Healthcare,
No. 22-16062023, WL 371643 (7th Cir. 2023) 13

Legaretta v. Macias,
603 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (D.N.M. 2022) 10

Lester v. Lester,
No. 3:06-CV-1357-BH, 2009 WL 3573530 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2009)..... 4

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.W. 555 (1992) 4, 6

McArthur v. Brabrand,
610 F. Supp. 3d 822 (E.D. Va. 2022) 17

McClendon v. City of Columbia,
305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002) 26

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,
407 U.S. 163 (1972)..... 29

Morris v. Sorenson,
No. MO-16-CV-0071-KC-LS, 2016 WL 11554094, at *6 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2016).....8

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 18

Navy Seal I v. Biden,
574 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (M.D. Fla. 2021) 12

Norris v. Housing Auth. of Galveston,
980 F. Supp. 885 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....21

Note Inv. Grp., Inc. v. Assocs. First Cap. Corp.,
 No. 1:12-CV-419, 2013 WL 11330534 (E.D. Tex. May 23, 2013)..... 21

OCA-Greater Houston v. Tex.,
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 6

Paterson v. Weinberger,
 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981) 4

Paul v. Davis,
 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....20

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 25, 26

Peralta v. N.Y. City of Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 21-CV-6833(EK)(LB), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169529 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2023)..... 15

Perea v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 EP-13-CA-00295-FM, 2014 WL 12973583 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 15, 2014) 21

Pilz v. Inslee,
 No. 3:21-cv-05735-BJR, 2022 WL 1719172 (W.D. Wash. May 27, 2022) 18

Ralston Outdoor Adver. Ltd. V. City of Dallas,
 No. 3:22-CV-01433-N, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50173 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2024)..... 17

Rendell–Baker v. Kohn,
 457 U.S. 830 (1982)..... 28

Rodriguez v. Hemit,
 No. C16-778 RAJ, 2018 WL 3618260 (W.D. Wash. July 30, 2018) 12

Sabine Pilot Serv., Inc. v. Hauck,
 687 S.W.2d 733 (Tex. 1985) 22

Tooke v. City of Mexia,
 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 1997).....24

TF-Harbor, LLC v. City of Rockwall, Tex.,
 18 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2014) 7

TF-Harbor, LLC v. City of Rockwall, Tex.,
 592 F. App'x 323 (5th Cir. 2015) 7

Thompson v. Steele,
709 F.2d 381, 382 (5th Cir. 1983).....7

Three Expo Events, L.L.C. v. City of Dallas, Texas ,
907 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2018) 6

Turaani v. Wray,
988 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2021) 7

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 16

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 17

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) 9

Wernecke v. Garcia,
591 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2009) 26

West v. Adkins
487 U.S. 42 (1988) 8

White v. Pauly,
580 U.S. 73 (2017)..... 26

Whitley v. Hanna,
726 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2013).....8

Williams v. Brown,
567 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (D. Or. 2021) 9, 16, 17

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) 4

Wise v. Inslee,
No. 2:21-CV-0288-TOR, 2022 WL 1243662 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 27, 2022) 9

Wright v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Rsch. Ctr.,
269 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (W.D. Wash. 2002)..... 12

Wyatt v. Fletcher,
718 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2013) 26

Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls, Tex.,
500 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2007) 26

Statutes and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 1, 3, 6, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 1, 4, 6, 15, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 24
45 C.F.R. § 46.103(a) 11
45 C.F.R. § 46.116..... 11, 12, 13
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3 2, 5, 6, 13, 14, 16, 23
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.106(f) (Vernon 1997)..... 24

Secondary Sources

Causation, 13A FED. PRAC. & PROC. JURIS. § 3531.5 (3d ed.) 7
FDA News Release, <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-approves-first-covid-19-vaccine>10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302 (1979), cmt. a. 21
The National Commission for the Protection of Human Subjects of Biomedical and Behavioral Research -- Belmont Report. Washington, D.C.: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 1979 13
